Mandate granted to the Directors at the AGM. Under the General Mandate, the Company
is authorised to issue up to 1,162,353,256 new Shares (representing 20.00% of the total
number of issued Shares as at the date of the AGM) until the revocation, variation or
expiration of the General Mandate. As at the date of this announcement, no Shares have
been allotted and issued under the General Mandate.

6

Application for listing

An application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock
Exchange for the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Oshidori Subscription Shares
to be issued pursuant to the Share Swap Agreement.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion and the allotment and issue
of the Oshidori Subscription Shares (assuming there is no other change in the
shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Oshidori
Subscription Shares):

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Immediately upon Completion
of the Oshidori Subscription

Number
of Shares Approx.%

Number
of Shares Approx.%

Substantial Shareholder
Peak Trust Company – NV 1,151,976,600 19.82 1,151,976,600 19.20

VMS Investment Group Limited 575,003,000 9.89 575,003,000 9.58

Hao Tian or its nominee 0 0 187,500,000 3.13

Public Shareholders 4,084,786,682 70.29 4,084,786,682 68.09

Total 5,811,766,282 100.00 5,999,266,282 100.00

INFORMATION OF HAO TIAN

Hao Tian is an exempted company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited
liability. Hao Tian is an investment holding company and its subsidiaries engage in the
following principal activities: (a) the construction machinery business, serving primarily
the construction sector in Hong Kong, including (i) rental of construction machinery; (ii)
trading of construction machinery and spare parts; and (iii) provision of machinery
transportation services; and (b) the provision of financial services, conducting: (i) Type
1 (dealing in securities), Type 2 (dealing in futures contracts), Type 4 (advising on